
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 981/21 - De ze m be r/December 1987

YU-HSI NIEH

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(East Berlin), bimonthly

AAT Asia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly
Al Asia (New York), bimonthly

AJCA The Australian Journal of 

Chinese Affairs (Canberra), 

twice yearly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), 

twice yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (To­

kyo), quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), 

bimonthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu)
AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Ca­

lif.), monthly

ATS Asian Thought and Society 

Oneonta, N.Y.), three times 

yearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), 

quarterly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), 

weekly

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New 

York), quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies 

(New York), quarterly

CI China Information (Leiden)

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), 

monthly

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Govern­

ment (New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), 

quarterly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), 

bimonthly

CQ China Quarterly (London)

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), quar­

terly

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, 

NY), bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and An­

thropology (New York), 

quarterly

DNC Das Neue China (Frankfurt 

a.M.), quarterly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review 

(Sussex), quarterly)

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), 

bimonthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), 

five times yearly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Mos­

cow), quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bi­

monthly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui- 

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Pa­

pers (Hong Kong), annually

HQ Hong Qi (Beijing), fortnight­

ly

IA International Affairs (Lon­

don), quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum 

(Miinchen). quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Tai­

pei), monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies 

(Ann Arbor, Mich.), quarter­

ly

JCA Journal of Contemporary 

Asia (Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bi­

monthly

JLYJGJingji Lilun Yu Jingji Gu- 

anli (Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian 

Studies (Washington, D.C.), 

quarterly

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yun­

nan);, monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), mon­

thly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bi­

monthly

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), 

quarterly

NJW Nongye Jingji Wenti (Bei­

jing), monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), 

bimonthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), 

quarterly

PC Problems of Communism 

(Washington, D.C.), bimon­

thly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea­

land)

RC Republican China (Urbana 

Calif.) twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Ne­

therlands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Commu­

nism (Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu 

(Cheng-du), bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian 

(Chang-chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China 

(Beijing), quarterly

VRU Yerfassung und Recht in 

Ubersee (Hamburg), quarterly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji 

Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fu­

jian), bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), 

monthly

Any periodical not referred to in 

this list will be cited with its 

full title and publishing place.

GENERAL AFFAIRS

1 Deliberations on China’s 2nd Re­

volution (IV): Different Interest 

Groups Under Socialism. Luo 

Ronxing; Others *BR 1987/No.48, 

pp.14-15

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

Western Europe

USSR and Eastern Europe

Asia and Oceania

2 Malaysia and the People’s Re­

public of China in the 1980s: Po­

litical Vigilance and Economic 

Pragmatism. Leong, Stephen *AS 

1987/No.lO, pp.1109-1126

3 A Container for Shandan 

(friendship with New Zealand). 

Lu Wanru *CR 1987/No.l2, 

pp.48-50

North America

Latin America

Africa

Overseas Chinese

International Organization & Law

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Ideology

10 The Thirteenth Party Congress: 

The Reforms Continue. van 

Woerkom-Chong, W.L. *CI 

Vol.2/No.3 (Winter 1988), pp.1-12

4 A Systematic Investigation of 

Marx’s Theory of Ownership 

(Chin.). Cao Zhihu *ZSK 1987/ 

No.6, pp.23-40

5 The Historical Position and the 

Principal Contradictions of Social­

ism in Our Country During Initial 

Stage (Chin.). Gong Yuzhi *HQ 

1987/NO.22, pp.2-13

6 The Retrospect of History and 

the Search of Theoretical Source - 

On the "Chinese Characteristics" 

and the "Primary Stage" of Social­

ism (Chin.). Hsuan Mo *SCC 

1987/NO.12, pp.18-25

7 On Dialogue (Chin.). Liu Ji *HQ 

1987/NO.22, pp.18-22

8 On the Problem of Striding Ac­

ross "Kaudinisches Joch" of Capi­

talism (Chin.). Rong Jian *ZY 

1987/No.ll, pp.18-26

9 How to Treat the Different Eco­

nomic Aspects of Socialism in Ini­

tial Stage (Chin.). Shi Zhongquan; 

Chen Yunquan *HQ 1987/No.22, 

pp.14-18





CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 983/23 - De ze m be r/December 1987

64 Problems with Academic Prefe­

rences Indicated by Students of 

Beijing Municipal.Taking the 

Entrance Examin.for Colle- 

ges+Univ.. Zhang Jing’an *CE, 

Fall 1987/NO.3, pp.9-32

65 On the Test System of Self- 

taught (Chin.). Zhang Zongxuan 

*GSK 1987/No.ll, pp.45-48

Social Security

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

66 New Written Sources for the 

Study of China. Feuerwerker, Al­

bert *CEN 1987/NO.4, p.5

67 Comment on "Historiometrics" 

(Chin.). Ma Xueping *HQ 1987/ 

No.23, pp.32-38

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

68 Three Remarks on the Logic 

Categories of "Muo Bian" (Chin.). 

Chen Menglin *ZY 1987/No.ll, 

pp.48-54

69 On the Realist Idea of J.S. Mill 

(Chin.). Chen Qiwei *ZY 1987/ 

No.l 1, pp.66-73

70 The Philosophical Significance 

of Chaotic Movement (Chin.). 

Chen Zhong *ZSK 1987/No.6, 

pp.91-102

71 A Study of the Intrinsic Unity 

of the Developmental Processes 

(Chin.). Feng Zhijun; Zhang Gu- 

ansheng; Xue Zhengqiang *ZSK 

1987/NO.6, pp.75-90

72 Reason and Science - For the 

Chinese Version of "Reason in the 

Age of Science" (Chin.). Gadmer, 

G. *ZY 1987/No.ll pp.55-56

73 Matter, Motion, Time and Space 

(Chin.). He Zuoxiu *ZY 1987/ 

No.l 1, pp.3-9, 80

74 A Brief Comment on Marx’s 

Theory of Cognitive Subject 

(Chin.). Hu Xianxin *ZY 1987/ 

No.ll, pp.10-17

75 On the Differences between 

Marxism and Modern Non-ratio- 

nalism (Chin.). Li Jianguo *SKY 

1987/NO.5, pp.76-80

76 Confucianism’s Relevance to 

Contemporary China. Li Li *BR 

1987/NO.50, pp.22-24

77 On Forecast Thinking (Chin.). 

Liu Baosan *SKY 1987/No.5, 

pp.71-75

78 Historical Epistemology (Chin.). 

Liu Xiuming *SKY 1987/No.5, 

pp.43-48

79 On the System of the Categories 

of "Li Xue" (Chin.). Meng Pei- 

yuan *ZY 1987/No.ll, pp.38-47

80 The Doctrine of Contradictions 

and Systems Theory (Chin.). Pang 

Yuanzheng *ZSK 1987/No.6, 

pp.103-115

81 The Ethics of the Value of Hu­

man Life (Chin.). Song Xiren *ZY 

1987/No.ll, pp.27-33

82 Descartes: Father of Two Tradi­

tions (Chin.). Thales, M. *ZY 

1987/No.ll, pp.57-67

83 International Cultural Dialogue 

on "Man and Nature" (Chin.). Wan 

Junren *ZSK 1987/No.6, pp.117- 

122

84 Notes on Convergence (Chin.). 

Zong Jinfu ♦SKY 1987/No.5, 

pp.81-86

Philology

85 The Second International Sym­

posium on Teaching Chinese. Yi 

Da *CR 1987/NO.12, p.64

Ancient History & Archaeology

86 Xiadu: Beijing’s Twin Capital in 

Warring States Times. Shi Yongshi 

*CR 1987/NO.12, pp.57-59

Earlier History

Modern & Contemporary History

87 Sovetniki and the Chinese Pea­

sant Movement, 1923-1927. Ber­

kley, Gerald *RC Nov. 1987, 

pp.3-24

88 The Rise and Fall of the "Blue 

Shirts": A Review Article. East­

man, Lloyd *RC Nov. 1987, 

pp.25-48

89 Mao Zedong’s Xunwu County 

Report of 1930: A Long-lost Do­

cument From a Critical Year in 

Jiangxi Reappears. Thompson, 

Roger *RC Nov. 1987, pp.52-58

Geography

Social Sciences

90 Quantitative Sources on the So­

cial and Economic History of 

China. Lee, James; Wong, R. Bin 

*CEN 1987/NO.4, pp.6-8

91 Field Research in China: The 

Yantai Project. Lunddahl, Alex 

*CI Vol.2/No.3 (Winter 1988), 

pp.41 -47

92 . Zhai Jiancai *SKY 1987/No.5, 

pp.29-33

Literature and Arts

100 A Study of Rational Character 

of the Art Thinking Essence in 

Mao Dun’s Novels (Chin.). Wang 

Jialiang *SKY 1987/NO.5, pp.93- 

99

101 The Unique Development of 

China’s Dance and Its Aesthetics 

(Chin.). Wang Yuanling *ZSK 

1987/NO.6, pp.157-172

93 New Explorations of China’s 

Classic Poetics: Four Short Essays 

(Chin.). Han Jingtai *ZSK 1987/ 

N0.6, pp.173-206

94 First China Arts Festival. Hong 

Bin *CR 1987/NO.12, pp.67-68

95 Traditional Music Thriving With 

the Reform. Hong Lanxing *BR 

1987/NO.52, pp.27-30

96 On Lin Shu’s Contributions to 

Modern Literary Theory - A New 

View (Chin.). Lin Wei *ZSK 

1987/NO.6, pp.137-155

97 The Fine Arts: Facing the Tides 

of Chinese Tradition and Western 

Culture (Chin.). Shao Dazhen *HQ 

1987/NO.22, pp.29-35

98 Emperors’ Effects on the An­

cient Chinese Prose Movement in 

the Chinese History (Chin.). Shen 

Yuanlin *SKY 1987/NO.5, 

pp.115-120

99 Chinese Painting Studies in the 

West: A State-of-the-Field Artic­

le. Silbergeld, Jerome *JAS 

1987/NO.4, pp.849-897

Sports

102 National Games, a Show of 

Sports Muscle. Zhang Wei *BR 

1987/N0.52, pp.23-27

103 From Country Girl to Basket­

ball Star. Zhong Qiangming *CR 

1987/NO.12, pp.18-19

104 Chenzhou Sports Center Races 

Ahead. Zou Yunfeng *CR 1987/ 

No.12, pp.20-23

Natural Sciences and Technology

105 Key Institutions for Scientific 

and Technological Research (Part 

IV). Landsberger, Stefan R. *CI 

Vol.2/No.3 (Winter 1988), pp.48- 

56

106 History of Science. *CNA 

No.1348 (Dec.l, 1987), pp.2-6

Intellectuals

107 Don’t Mess with This Office 

Worker. Shang Jintang *CR 

1987/NO.12, pp.32-33

108 Wushu and the World. Xu Cai 

*CR 1987/NO.12, pp.46-47

109 Outwardly Round but Inwardly 

Square: Dual Personality of Mo­

dern Chinese Intellectuals (Chin.). 

Xu Jilin *SKY 1987/No.5, 

pp.56-61

Media

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

110 An Analysis on the Movement 

of "Double Increase and Double 

Economy Measures" (Chin.). Chen 

Hsi-Yuan *SCC 1987/NO.12, 

pp.79-85

111 Reflections on Historical Ex­

perience of Steady Economic De­

velopments in China (Chin.). Chen 

Yan *JWT 1987/No.ll, pp.59-61

112 The Chinese Economy: New 

Sources and Data. Naughton, Bar­

ry *CEN 1987/NO.4, pp.8-10

Theories

113 Return to the Realistic Theory 

From the Ideal Theory - reflec­

tions on the theory of political 

economy after studying the report 

of the 13th National Congress of 

the Chinese Communist Party 

(Chin.). Dai Yuanchen *JY 

1987/No.ll, pp.3-10

114 On the Application of the 

Macro-economic Measuring Model 

in China (Chin.). Ding Xiaofang 

*JY 1987/No.lO, pp.64-66

115 The Development of Producti­

ve Forces and Reform (Chin.). 

Huang Junru *GSK 1987/No.ll, 

pp.1-5

116 It’s Necessary to Import System 

Approach in Economic Study 

(Chin.). Li Mingsheng *GSK 

1987/No.ll, pp.11-16

117 Reflections on a Number of 

Problems of the Present Economic 

Theories Research (Chin.). Lin 

Ling *SKY 1987/NO.5, pp.3-7

118 Comparison of the Models of 

Macro-economic Disequilibrium 

(Chin.). Liu Xiaoxuan *JY 

1987/No.lO, pp.39-48



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 984/24 - Dezember/December 1987

119 On Total Demand, Total Supp­

ly and Extra Distribution of Na­

tional Income - Relations between 

the total quantity policy and the 

structural policy (Chin.). Lou Ji- 

wei *JY 1987/No.lO, pp.56-63

120 The Contemporary Revolutions 

in the Methodology of Econome­

trics (Chin.). Qin Duo *JY 1987/ 

No.11, pp.77-80

121 On the Main Contradiction in 

the Elementary Stage of Socialism 

in China (Chin.). Wang Jue; Lu 

Congming *JY 1987/No.lO, 

PP.6/-69, 9

122 Economy during Socialistic 

Elementary Stage (Chin.). Wang 

Mengkui *ZGJY 1987/No.5, 

pp.3-12

123 Divergences on the Judgment 

of Macroeconomic Situation in 

China - an answer to comrade 

Zhang Xuejun (Chin.). Wu Jingli- 

an ♦JY 1987/No.ll, pp.48-52

124 Growth, Fluctuation and Me­

chanism (Chin.). Xu Kuan; Liu 

Yipeng ♦ JLYJG 1987/No.6, 

PP.1-8

125 Clear Away Unscientific Re­

quirements Appended to Socialist 

Elementary Stage (Chin.). Yang 

Zhengnan *JWT 1987/No.ll, 

pp.16-19

126 Economic Structure and the 

Functional Analysis (Chin.). Zhou 

Yu-jin *CJ 1987/No.ll, pp.6-11

127 Comments on Kornai’s Theory 

of Non-Walrasian Equilibrium 

(Chin.). Zhu Jiaming *JY 1987/ 

No.10, pp.49-55

Planning and Development

128 Some Basic Concepts on Rural 

Economic Organization (Chin.). 

Guan Xihao; Wu Yuangeng *NJW 

1987/No.ll, pp.14-18

129 Unite and Fight to Lay the 

Foundations, and Make Great Ef­

forts to Bring About Once Again 

a Prosperous Zhaotong - a talk at 

a general meeting of cadres of 

Zhaotong Administrative Region 

(Yunnan Prov.) (Chin.). He Zhiqi- 

ang *JWT 1987/No.ll, pp.3-7

130 Economic System and Econo­

mic System Reform (Chin.). Lin 

Zhijun *SKY 1987/NO.5, pp.8-13

131 China’s Reform of the Rela­

tionship of Ownership (Chin.). 

Liu Guoguang *ZGJY 1987/No.6, 

pp.3-10

132 Some Analysis on Present Eco­

nomic Situation (Chin.). Wang Ji- 

an; Others *CJ 1987/No.ll, 

pp.12-16

133 Economic Development and 

the Transformation of Industrial 

Structure - On the current deve­

loping stage of China’s economy 

and its mission (Chin.). Wu Re- 

nhong *JY 1987/No.lO, pp.31-38

134 The Ways to Coordinate the 

Development of Rural Industry 

with Urban Areas (Chin.). Yu 

Shangdi *NJW 1987/No.ll, pp.9- 

13

135 An Important Aspect of the 

Reform of City’s Economic Sy­

stem - Investigation of Nanjing 

Trade Association (Chin.). Zhu 

Jinhai *ZGJY 1987/NO.6, pp.45- 

50

136 The Countermeasure for Deve­

loping Commodity Economy in 

"Minority, Border and Poor" Re­

gions (Chin.). Zuo Qinglu *GSK 

1987/No.ll, pp.26-30, 39

137 Extending Cage, Cutting Off 

Rope, and Revitalizing Cities and 

Enterprises (Chin.). *ZGJY 

1987/NO.5, pp.13-18

138 Review and Assumpation on 

City’s Complex Reform of Shi Ji- 

azhuang (Chin.). *ZGJY 1987/ 

No.5, pp.68-73

Budget and Investment

139 Probe Into the Overall Promo­

tion of Increasement Duty (Chin.). 

Chen Ji-Jiang; Lou Ji-wei *CJ 

1987/No.ll, pp.17-23

140 On the Control of the Scale of 

Fixed Asset Investment (Chin.). 

Ge Guangri *JWT 1987/No.ll, 

pp.10-11

141 An Appraisal on the Fiscal Sy­

stem with Divisions of Revenues 

(Chin.). Shen Li-ren *CJ 1987/ 

No.l 1, pp.24-29

142 A Humble Talk on the Invest­

ment Scale of Rational Fixed As­

sets (Chin.). Sheng Xueyun 

♦JLYJG 1987/NO.6, pp.37-39

143 Analysis on Distribution of 

Surplus Product’s Fund (Part II) 

(Chin.). Wang Haibo *ZGJY 

1987/NO.5, pp.26-33

144 Taxation Lever: Its Economic, 

Legal, and Administrative Nature 

(Chin.). Yang Jirui *JWT 1987/ 

No.ll, pp.26-29

145 Strengthening Macro-guidance 

of Investment in Fixed Assets 

(Chin.). Zhong Qiqing *JWT 

1987/No.ll, pp.7-9

Enterprises and Management

146 The Transition from "Tax In­

stead of Profit" to the Contract 

for Management Responsibility 

(Chin.). Chen Dehua *JLYJG 

1987/NO.6, pp.27-32

147 On the Dual Constrained Ent­

erprise’s Management System 

(Chin.). Chen Guoheng *JY 

1987/No.ll, pp.59-61

148 An Assessment of Fixed Assets 

of Chinese State-Run Industries 

(Chin.). Chen Kuan, Xie Qianli; 

Rawski, T.; Wang Hongchang 

*ZSK 1987/NO.6, pp.67-74

149 Reform of the State-owned 

Enterprise: Assumpation and Re­

ality (Chin.). Cheng Dongqi; Wang 

Zhenzhong *ZGJY 198//NO.5, 

pp.53-58

150 A Summary of Chinese Enter­

prise Group (Chin.). Da Meng 

♦ZGJY 1987/NO.6, pp.69-78

151 The Contracted System: An In­

itial Choice in Reforming the Sta­

te Enterprise System (Chin.). Du 

Haiyan *JY 1987/No.lO, pp.10-18

152 Strategy of Enterprise Deve­

lopment: the Selection of Enter­

priser Facing (Chin.). Feng Zi- 
biao; Jin Hui *ZGJY 1987/No.6, 

pp.63-65

153 The System of Management 

under Contract Provides A Useful 

Lead for Exploring the Theory of 

Separation of Ownership and 

Right of Use. Gao Qiu *HQ 

1987/NO.22, pp.23-28

154 Management Mechanism of 

Enterprise Activity and Separating 

Ownship and Operation (Chin.). 

Gu Shutang; Huang Zhiliang 

*ZGJY 1987/NO.5, pp.34-40

155 Some Ideas on How State- 

operated Enterprise Can Achieve 

Perfectly to Assume Sole Respon­

sibility for Its Profit or Losses 

(Chin.). He Wei; Chen Xiangguang 

*JLYJG 1987/NO.6, pp.40-45

156 A Theoretical Thinking on 

How to Perfect the Mechanism of 

Enterprise Behaviour (Chin.). 

Hong Yingxing * JLYJG 1987/ 

No.6, pp.14-20

157 The Legal Status of Private 

Enterprises in China (Chin.). Hu 

Anchao *NJW 1987/No.ll, 

pp.19-21, 52

158 Views of the Specialists in 

World Bank on Reform of China’s 

Enterprises (Chin.). Jia Heiting; 

Others *ZGJY 1987/No.5, pp.64- 

67

159 On the Formation of System of 

Responsibility, Power and Interest 

in Both State and Managers 

(Chin.). Jiang Xiaowei *JY 

1987/No.ll, pp.53-58

160 A New Trend in Rural Eco­

nomic Development in Wenzhou: 

Shareholders’ Cooperative Enter­

prises (Chin.). Li Shihui *NJW 

1987/No.ll, pp.22-24

161 Deepening the Plot of the 

Contract for Management Re­

sponsibility System in State- 

operated Enterprises (Chin.). Ling 

Ling ♦JLYJG 1987/NO.6, pp.21- 

26

162 Key of Raising the Level of 

Chinese Productive Socialization: 

raising the quality of small size 

enterprises (Chin.). Liu Chunqin 

♦ZGJY 1987/NO.6, pp.65-66

163 On Investigation and Thinking 

of the Responsibility System of 

Contract in Enterprises (Chin.). 

Lu Zhongyuan; Guo Qing; Fang 

Jiachun *ZGJY 1987/No.6, 

pp.l 1-18

164 On Perfecting the Responsibi­

lity System of Factory Director 

(Chin.). Ma Qunshan *ZGJY 

1987/NO.5, pp.59-63

165 On Significance of the Re­

sponsibility System of Contract in 

Reform (Chin.). Shao Ning 

♦ZGJY 1987/NO.6, pp.19-25

166 Transformation of Industrial 

Organizations and Reformation of 

Property Rights Institution 

(Chin.). Shi Zhengfu *JY 1987/ 

No.10, pp.3-9

167 Comparative Studies of the 

Mechanism of Enterprise Activity 

(Chin.). Wang Xinheng *ZGJY 

1987/NO.6, pp.26-31, 62

168 Macro-system Reform: the Ba­

sic Condition of the Formation of 

New Enterprise Model (Chin.). 

Wang Yong *JWT 1987/No.ll, 

pp.12-15

169 Creating a Good Environment 

for Revitalizing Large and Middle 

Size Enterprises (Chin.). Wang 

Yongzhi; Xie Duo *ZGJY 1987/ 

No.5, pp.46-52



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

170 Sociality of Industrial Interpo­

ses (Chin.). Wu Zhiliang *ZGJY 

1987/NO.6, pp.67-68, 78

171 The Way to Speed Up Techno­

logical Progress in Medium-sized 

and Small Enterprises (Chin.). Xia 

Dawei *JWT 1987/No.ll, pp.32- 

35
172 A Summary on the Views of 

Enterprise Behavior and Reform 

(Chin.). Xiao Hu *ZGJY 1987/ 

No.5, pp.74-80

173 Some Theoretical Problems on 

Rent Management (Chin.). Xiao 

Liang *ZGJY 1987/NO.5, pp.41- 

45
174 Coordinated Development of 

Urban and Rural Enterprises in 

South Jiangsu (Chin.). Yan Yinge- 

ong; Xu Yuanming *NJW 1987/ 

No.l 1, pp.3-8

175 A New Attempt of Trade Ma­

nagement - Analysis of Henan 

textile trade (Chin.). Yang Cheng- 

xun; He Darning *ZGJY 1987/ 

No.6, pp.51-55

176 Reforming the System of Pro­

fit Drawing and Taxation in 

Township Enterprises (Chin.). 

Yang Furong *NJW 1987/No.ll, 

pp.46-48

177 Self-raising Funds and Self­

remoulding Are Basic Ways to 

Renew and Reform the Old Ent­

erprises Present (Chin.). Yang 

Shouzheng *JLYJG 1987/NO.6, 

pp.33-36

178 A Simple Understanding to the 

Culture of Enterprises (Chin.). 

Yang Xianjin *JLYJG 1987/No.6, 

pp.49-52

179 Asset Formation and Operatio­

nal Features of Industrial Enter­

prises in Chinese Towns and 

Their Macro-effects (Chin.). Zhou 

Qiren; Hu Zhuangjun *ZSK 
1987/ko.6, pp.41-66

Employment,Wages,Living Standard

180 New Tendencies and the Choi­

ces of Target Model Towards La­

bour Force Transfer in China’s 

Rural Areas (Chin.). Chen Yi *JY 

1987/No.lO, pp.77-80, 55

181 A Review on Kuwait-modelled 

Policy (Chin.). Shen Baiming 

♦JWT 1987/No.ll, pp.62-63

182 A Probe into the Reform of 

the Housing Policy in the Cities 

and Towns (Chin.). Yu Zhengs- 

heng ♦HQ 1987/No.23 pp.25-29

183 Discussions on tne Strategic 

Shift of Surplus Farming Labours 

(Chin.). Yuan Ruiqi *JWT 1987/ 

No.ll, pp.36-38

184 Economic Behaviors of Farmer 

Households (Chin.). Zhao Hong; 

Chen Xun *NJW 1987/No.ll, 

pp.53-57

Basic Construction

Communications

185 Das Verkehrswesen der VR 

China: Auch im Jahre 2000 ein 

Restriktionsfaktor. Louven, Er­

hard *C.a., November 1987, 

pp.866-869

186 An Investigation of the Trans­

port Facilities in Shantung Pro­

vince at the Present Stage (Chin.). 

Shih Hao *SCC 1987/No.l2, 

pp.114-123

- 985/25 -

Tourism

187 Tips for Tourists: Ancient 

Kaifeng Comes Alive Again. Tan 

Manni *CR 1987/No,12, pp.30-31

Industry, Energy and Mining

188 The Adjustment and Choice of 

Key Strategical Industrial Sectors 

(Chin.). Li Yue *JLYJG 1987/ 

No.6, pp.9-13

189 The International Coal Market 

and China’s Strategy of Exporting 

the Energy (Chin.). Lin Yixiang; 

Yu Dehui *JY 1987/No.ll, 

pp.62-70

190 Review and Thinking on the 

Economic Development of Light 

Industry Since the Recent 8 Years 

(Chin.). Ren Jijun *ZGJY 1987/ 

No.6, pp.40-44

191 On Industrial Structure of Chi­

na’s Coal Cities (Chin.). Zhu 

Tiezhen; Cheng Xin *ZGJY 

1987/NO.5, pp.19-25

192 Suggestion on Speed Up Deve­

lopment of Energy Base and In­

dustries of High Energy Con­

sumption (Chin.). *ZGJY 1987/ 

No.6, pp.32-39

Environment

Agriculture

193 Afforestation Greens the Loess 

Plateau. Li Rongxia *BR 1987/ 

No.50, pp.17-19

194 Irrigation System in Central 

Shaanxi. Li Rongxia *BR 1987/ 

No.50, pp.19-21

195 The Crisis of Farmland Alie­

nation. Liu Chenlie *CR 1987/ 

No.12, pp.24-26

196 Strategy for Development on 

Animal Protein in China by the 

Year 2000 (Chin.). Liu Shaobai; et 

al. *NJW 1987/No.ll, pp.25-29

197 On the Researchs of Land 

Economics (Chin.). Liu Shukai 

♦JY 1987/No.ll, pp.71-76, 36

198 A Summary of the Discussion 

on the Second Step of Rural Re­

form (Chin.). Liu Xiaoyan 

♦JLYJG 1987/NO.6, pp.71-76

199 On the Development Trend of 

Guizhou Rural Economy (Chin.). 

Long Jin *GSK 1987/No.ll, 

pp.22-25, 35

200 Sheep Breeding Improvement: 

Setbacks in Qinghai and Ways Out 

(Chin.). Tian Yuan; Wang Zhen- 

qing *NJW 1987/No.ll, pp.33-37

201 Reforming the Grain Circula­

tion System: Some Alternatives 

(Chin.). Wu Shuo *NJW 1987/ 

No.ll, pp.38-40

202 Grasp the Current Opportunity 

to Mitigating the Grain Shortages 

(Chin.). Wu Ziping *NJW 1987/ 

No.ll, pp.41-43

203 Fluctuations in Pig Production: 

Causes and Solutions (Chin.). 

Zhou Binbin; Zhang Hongyu 

♦NJW 1987/No.ll, pp.30-33

Currency and Commerce

204 A Simple Discussion on the 

Pledges of a Small Rented- 

enterprise of the Entire People 

(Chin.). Chen Kexing *JLYJG 

1987/NO.6, pp.46-47

Dezember/December 1987

205 Analysis on the Shortage of 

Funds in State-owned Industrial 

Enterprises (Chin.). Chen Tong; 

Jiang Xiaowei *JY 1987/No.lO, 

pp.28-31

206 The Insurance Market in Chi­

na. Eijkelboom, Gwendolyn C. 

♦CI Vol.2/No.3 (Winter 1988), 

pp.13-25

207 On the Causative Mechanism 

and the Construction in China’s 

Inflation (Chin.). He Daofeng; 

Duan Yingbi; Yuan Chongfa *JY 

1987/No.ll, pp.21-28

208 The Analysis of Supply and 

the Development of Socialist Mac­

roeconomics (Chin.). Hu Ruyin 

*JY 1987/No.ll, pp.42-48

209 The Options of Socialist Mar­

ket Mechanical Models (Chin.). 

Huang Tai-yan *CJ 1987/No.ll, 

pp.35-39

210 Speed Up the Development of 

A Socialist Market System (Chin.). 

Li Jian-ge *CJ 1987/No.ll, 

pp.1-5

211 Business: The Private Sector. 

Liu Chenlie *CR 1987/No.l2, 

pp.8-10

212 Basic Characteristics of Com­

modity Economy in China’s Soci­

alist Elementary Stage (Chin.). Liu 

Hanwu; Chen Shengyu *JWT 

1987/No.ll, pp.19-22, 48

213 Feasibility Studies and Coun­

termeasure on Collection Capital 

From Society (Chin.). Liu Yong- 

cang *ZGJY 1987/No.6, pp.56-62

214 The Leased Operation of 

Commercial Enterprises and Its 

Leasing Mechanics (Chin.). Liu 

Zhi-Kan *CJ 1987/No.ll, 

pp.52-55

215 Briefly on Market Demand Fo­

recast and Light Industry Produc­

tion (Chin.). Luo Linqiong *GSK 

1987/No.ll, pp.31-35

216 On the Gold (Chin.). Ou 

Shang-rong; Liang Shu-qun; 

Zhong Ye-chang *CJ 1987/No.ll, 

pp.60-61, 16

217 On the Calculation of Fund 

Flow (Chin.). Shi Liangping *JY 

1987/No.ll, pp.29-36

218 "Law of Enterprise Bankrupt" 

and the Countermeasures to Deal 

with Credit Risk (Chin.). Song 

Shiqing *JLYJG 1987/No.6, 

pp.63-64

219 The Block Existing in the Chi­

nese Communists’ Economic Re­

form - The problem of commodi­

ty circulation (Chin.). Tay Lai 

*SCC 1987/NO.12, pp.72-78

220 On Stage-guided Price (Chin.). 

Wang Xiangchun *JY 1987/No.lO, 

pp.70-73

221 Looking Back and Tinking of 

the Price Lever Application in the 

Past Nine Years (Chin.). Wen Gu- 

ifang *GSK 1987/No.ll, pp.6-10

222 On the Deep Reform of Chi­

na’s Grain Purchasing System 

(Chin.). Wen Zhenfu; Chen Chibo 

♦JY 1987/No.lO, pp.74-76

223 Two Problems about the Ag­

gregate Demand and the Aggrega­

te Supply (Chin.). Wu Kaitai *JY 

1987/No.ll, pp.37-41



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 986/26 - Dezember/December 1987

224 Theory on Finance As the 

Centre of Adjustment (Chin.). Wu 

Xiaoqiu *JLYJG 1987/No.6, 

pp.53-58

225 The External Conditions of 

Continuously Developing Rural 

Family Economy (Chin.). Yang 

Wandong *GSK 1987/No.ll, 

pp.17-21

226 Financing Business Between 

Rural Enterprises (Chin.). Yang 

Yi *NJW 1987/No.ll, pp.49-52

227 Demand and Supply Analysis 

of the Durables and Its Coun­

ter-Measures (Chin.). Zhang Ping 

*CJ 1987/No.ll, pp.45-49

228 The Practical Financing Me­

chanism and Its Reform in China 

(Chin.). Zhang Shaojie; Zhao Yu- 

jiang *JY 1987/No.ll, pp.10-20

229 Development in the Material 

Market with Economy Shortage 

(Chin.). Zhang Weida *JY 1987/ 

No.10, pp.19-23

230 Contradictions and Directions 

in the Reform of Circulation Sy­

stem of Means of Production 

(Chin.). Zhang Xiaoming; Song 

Yaohua *JY 1987/No.lO, pp.24-27

231 Some Problems Concerning 

Stock Speculation (Chin.). Zhao 

Junchen *JWT 1987/No.ll, 

pp.23-25

232 Discussions on the Responsibi­

lity System of Fund Contracted 

Management in Specialized Banks 

(Chin.). Zhao Zhenhua *JWT 

1987/No.ll, pp.39-40

233 On the Controlling Methods of 

the Quantity of Money Supply 

(Chin.). Zheng Xianbing; Others 

’JLYJG 1987/NO.6, pp.59-62

234 Probe Into the Problems on the 

Monetary Multipliers (Chin.). 

Zheng Zi-shu *CJ 1987/No.ll, 

pp.62-64

235 It is Imperative to Be Paid in 

Using Erban Lands (Chin.). Zhou 

Cheng; Others *JLYJG 1987/ 

No.6, pp.65-70

236 A Comparative Analysis on the 

Monetary Inflation (Chin.). Zhou 

Zhen-hua *CJ 1987/No.ll, 

pp.56-60

Foreign Trade & Economic Coop.

237 Booming Foreign Ventures in 

Shanghai. Dai Gang *BR 1987/ 

No.51, pp.17-25

238 A Baby Conglomerate in 

Shenzhen. Han Baocheng *BR 

1987/NO.49, pp.21-22

239 What Shanghai Can Offer Joint 

Ventures (interview with Li Shao- 

ji, deputy mayor of Shanghai). 

Ren Jiazhen; Dai Gang *BR 

1987/NO.51, pp. 14-16

240 Australian Joint Venture Aids 

China’s Self-Sufficiency. Rong Ye 

*CR 1987/NO.12, pp.44-45

241 Progress, Problems, and Pro­

spects of Sino-Japanese Economic 

Relations: Bilateral Trade and 

Technological Cooperation. Yu 

Taifa *AP 1987/No.2, pp.218-247

242 The ABC of Investing in China 

(XI): Investment and Loans. Yue 

Haitao *BR 1987/No.49, pp.23-26

243 Reform and Open Policy Are 

Promoting the Development of 

Foreign Economy and Trade of 

Our Country (Chin.). Zheng Tu- 

obin *HQ 1987/No.23, pp.20-24

244 China’s Special Economic Zo­

nes: A Taste of "One Country, 

Two Systems"?. Zwetsloot *CI 

Vol.2/No.3 (Winter 1988), pp.26- 

40

245 Introducing LGAFF Members 

in Shanghai. *BR 1987/No.51, 

pp.25-26

Statistics

246 Facts & Figures: Improving In­

dustrial Structures. *BR 1987/ 

No.50, pp.25-26

TAIWAN

247 Strategy for Industrial Deve­

lopment. Hou Chi-ming *IFC 

Oct.1987, pp.1-18

248 Public Housing Development 

in the Republic of China on 

Taiwan. Tsai Hsung-Hsiung *IFC 

Oct.1987, pp.19-27

HONGKONG AND MACAU

249 Kraftiges Wachstum. Funk, 

Gotz *OR 1987/NO.3, p.38

MISCELLANEA

INDEX OF AUTHORS

Bello, Mark: 39

Berkley, Gerald: 87

Cao Zhihu: 4

Chen Chibo: 222

Chen Dehua: 146

Chen Guangguo: 21

Chen Guoheng: 147

Chen Hsi-Yuan: 110

Chen Huichang: 59

Chen Ji-Jiang: 139

Chen Kexing: 204

Chen Kuan, Xie Qianli: 148

Chen Lin: 60

Chen Menglin: 68

Chen Qiwei: 69

Chen Shengyu: 212

Chen Tong: 205

Chen Xiangguang: 155

Chen Xianrong: 61

Chen Xun: 184

Chen Yan: 111

Chen Yi: 180

Chen Yunquan: 9

Chen Zhong: 70

Chen, Jerome: 11

Cheng Dongqi: 149

Cheng Xin: 191

Chia Ying: 26

Chow King W.: 37

Chuan Ku: 12

Chung I: 27

Crossley, Pamela Kyle: 40

Da Meng: 150

Dai Gang: 237

Dai Gang: 239

Dai Yuanchen: 113

Ding Xiaofang: 114

Du Haiyan: 151

Duan Yingbi: 207

Eastman, Lloyd: 88

Eijkelboom, Gwendolyn C.: 206

Fang Jiachun: 163

Feng Zhijun: 71

Feng Zibiao: 152

Feuerwerker, Albert: 66

Funk, Gbtz: 249

Gadmer, G.: 72

Gao Qiu: 153

Ge Guangri: 140

Gong Yuzhi: 5

Gu Shutang: 154

Guan Xihao: 128

Guo Qing: 163

Han Baocheng: 238

Han Baocheng: 51

Han Gang: 19

Han Jingtai: 93

Han Yue: 22

He Darning: 175

He Daofeng: 207

He Wei: 155

He Zhiqiang: 129

He Zuoxiu: 73

Hong Bin: 94

Hong Lanxing: 95

Hong Yingxing: 156

Hou Chi-ming: 247

Hou Jueliang: 31

Hsia Tao-tai: 23

Hsiao Yun: 18

Hsuan Mo: 6

Hu Anchao: 157

Hu Ruyin: 208

Hu Xianxin: 74

Hu Zhuangjun: 179

Hua Yang: 13

Huang Junru: 115

Huang Tai-yan: 209

Huang Zhihang: 154

I Hua: 49

Jia Heiting: 158

Jiang Xiaowei: 159

Jiang Xiaowei: 205

Jin Hui: 152

Kampen, Thomas: 32

Landsberger. Stefan R.: 105

Lavely, William R.: 50

Lee, James: 90

Leong, Stephen: 2

Li Jian-ge: 210

Li Jianguo: 75

Li Li: 76

Li Mingsheng: 116

Li Ning: 24

Li Rongxia: 193

Li Rongxia: 194

Li Shihui: 160

Li Yue: 188

Liang Shu-qun: 216

Lin Ling: 117

Lin Wei: 96

Lin Yixiang: 189

Lin Zhijun: 130

Ling Ling: 161

Liu Baosan: 77

Liu Chenlie: 195

Liu Chenlie: 211

Liu Chunqin: 162

Liu Guoguang: 131

Liu Hanwu: 212

Liu Jen-kai: 33

Liu Ji: 7

Liu Shaobai: 196

Liu Shukai: 197

Liu Xiaoxuan: 118

Liu Xiaoyan: 198

Liu Xinyu: 62

Liu Xiuming: 78

Liu Yipeng: 124

Liu Yongcang: 213

Liu Zhi-Kan: 214

Long Jin: 199

Lou Ji-wei: 139

Lou Jiwei: 119






